
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

League ofWomen Voters ofOhio, A. Philip
Randolph Institute ofOhio, Tom Harry, Tracy
Beavers, Valerie Lee, Iris Meltzer, Sherry
Rose, Bonnie Bishop,

Relators,

v.

Ohio Redistricting Commission, Michael
DeWine, Frank LaRose, Keith Faber, Matt
Huffman, Robert R. Cupp, Vernon Sykes, and
Emilia S. Sykes,

Respondents.

“APPORTIONMENT CASE

Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Const., Art. XI and
S.Ct. Prac.R. 14.03

2021-1193

rPiLleD

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021)
Donald Brown (PHV 25480-2021)
Joshua Gonzalez (PHV 25424-2021)
Juliana Goldrosen (PHV 25193 - 2021)
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-6000
rfram@cov.com

James Smith
L. Brady Bender (PHV 25192 - 2021)
Alexander Thomson (PHV 25462-2021)
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000
jmsmith@cov.com

Counselfor Relators

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
ACLU ofOhio Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
(614) 586-1972 x125
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)
ACLU ofOhio Foundation, Inc.
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972 x2004
dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas (PHV 22010-2021)
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2021)
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866
athomas@aclu.org



Counsel for Relators (continued from first page):

Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021)
James Hovard (PHV 25424-2021)
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021)
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
(650) 632-4700
asharma@cov.com

Counsel for Respondents:

Dave Yost, Ohio Attorney General
Erik J. Clark (0078732)
Counsel ofRecord
Ashley Merino (0096853)
ORGAN LAW LLP
1330 Dublin Road
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 481-0900
F: (614) 481-0904
ejclark@organlegal.com
amerino@organlegal.com
Counselfor Respondent The Ohio
Redistricting Commission

Dave Yost, Ohio Attorney General
Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
Counsel ofRecord
Julie M. Pfeiffer (006762)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872
Fax: (614)782-7592
Bridget.Coontz@OhioAGO.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Michael. Walton@OhioAGO.gov

Counselfor Respondents Ohio Governor
DeWine, Ohio Secretary ofState LaRose,
and Ohio Auditor Faber

ii

Madison Arent
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 841 1000
marent@cov.com

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)
dornette@taftlaw.com
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)
bryan@taftlaw.com
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
TAFT STETTINUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
Telephone: 513-381-2838

Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 254561-2021)
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200
Raleigh, NC 27612
Telephone: 919-329-3800

Counselfor RespondentsMatt Huffman,
President ofthe Ohio Senate, and Robert R.
Cupp, Speaker ofthe Ohio House of
Representatives



Diane Menashe (0070305)
Counsel ofRecord
John Gilligan (0024542)
ICE MILLER LLP
250 West Street, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 462-6500
F: (614) 222-3468
Diane.Menashe@icemiller.com
John.Gilligan@icemiller.com

Counselfor Respondents Senator Vernon
Sykes andHouse Minority Leader Emilia
Sykes

iti



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Freda J. Levenson, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the attached files were

sent by electronic mail on this 25th day of January, 2022, to the following individuals:

Erik J. Clark, ejclark@organlegal.com
Ashley Merino, amerino@organlegal.com
Mary Mavourneen DeGenaro, MDeGenaro@ohioauditor.gov
Matthew Jay Donahue, matthew.donahue@governor.ohio.gov
David Michael Grodhaus, mgrodhaus@OhioSOS.Gov
Special Counsel to Attorney General Dave Yost
Counselfor Respondent the Ohio Redistricting Commission

Bridget C. Coontz, bridget.coontz@ohioago.gov
Julie M. Pfeiffer, julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov
Michael A. Walton, michael.walton@ohioago.gov
Michael J. Hendershot, michael .hendershot@ohioago.gov
Counselfor Respondents Ohio Governor DeWine, Ohio Secretary ofState LaRose, and
Ohio Auditor Keith Faber

W. Stuart Dornette, dornette@taftlaw.com
Beth A. Bryan, bryan@taftlaw.com
Philip D. Williamson, pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
Phillip J. Strach, phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
Thomas A. Farr, tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
John E. Branch, III, john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
Alyssa M. Riggins, alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
Counselfor RespondentsMatt Huffman, President ofthe Ohio Senate, and Robert R.
Cupp, Speaker ofthe House ofRepresentatives

John Gilligan, John.Gilligan@icemiller.com
Diane Menashe, Diane.Menashe@icemiller.com
Counselfor Respondents Senator Vernon Sykes andHouse Minority Leader Emilia Sykes

Paul DiSantis, Paul.Disantis@ohiohouse.gov
Legal Counselfor the Ohio House ofRepresentatives

Frank Strigari, Frank.Strigari@ohiosenate.gov
Legal Counselfor the Ohio Senate

s/ Freda J. Levenson
Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
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